
 

 
 

Development Committee 
 

Agenda 
Thursday, 8 October 2020 6.00 p.m. 
Online 'Virtual' Meeting - 
https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 
Membership to be appointed by the Annual Council Meeting on 30th September 2020 
  

 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmTuesday, 6 October 2020 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 
 
Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 020 7364 4877 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 1



 

 

 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

View Planning application documents here:  
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/planning_and_building_control/planning_applicati
ons/planning_applications.aspx 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

 

 

Page 2

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/planning_and_building_control/planning_applications/planning_applications.aspx
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/planning_and_building_control/planning_applications/planning_applications.aspx
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 
 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Development Committee  

 
Thursday, 8 October 2020 

 
6.00 p.m. 

 

   

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COMMITTEE FOR 2020/21.    
 
 To elect a Vice – Chair of the Committee for 2020/21 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  (Pages 7 - 8)  

 
  Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 

Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests 
form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 9 - 18)  
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 

held on 17th September 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  (Pages 19 - 22)  

 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

5. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND 
DATES OF MEETINGS  

 

23 - 32  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

33 - 34 

6 .1 Brunton Wharf Estate,  Salmon Lane, London,  E14  
 

35 - 90 St Dunstan's 

 Proposal: 
 
Construction of a part-four and part-nine storey building 
comprising 32 x Class C3 residential dwellings, hard and 
soft landscaping works, security enhancements, and the 
re-opening of an existing under croft parking structure. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Grant planning permission, subject to conditions and 
subject to a legal agreement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 4



 
 

 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

91 - 96  

7 .1 13-15 Dod Street, London (PA/20/00123)  
 

97 - 140 Mile End 

 Proposal: 
 
Demolition of the existing office and job centre building. 
Erection of building of up to 8 storeys comprising 86 
residential units (Use Class C3) with basement car 
parking, associated hard and soft landscaping and 
infrastructure works. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Grant planning permission with conditions and planning 
obligations. 
 

  

7 .2 Southern Grove Lodge, 58-60 Southern Grove, 
London, E3 4PN (PA/20/00788)  

 

141 - 212 Mile End 

 Proposal: 
 
Demolition of 1980s office building (including annex 
connection to Southern Grove Lodge) and construction of 
a part-4, part-5, part-6 storey Class C3 residential 
apartment block (to provide 42 units of affordable housing); 
change of use/conversion/refurbishment (including 
installation of replacement roofs/rooflights and windows) of 
Southern Grove Lodge into Class C3 residential use (to 
provide 36 private for sale units); provision of associated 
amenity areas, cycle and car parking (in the form of 5 x 
accessible parking bays), refuse/recycling stores and 
landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Grant planning permission, subject to conditions.   

  

 
Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Thursday, 5 November 2020  

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING 
[...]
 duties as a member, 
or towards the election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/09/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Chair)  
Councillor John Pierce (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 
Councillor Dipa Das 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Substitute for Councillor Mufeedah Bustin) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Housing) 
 
Officers Present: 

Jane Abraham – (Housing Project Manager, Corporate 
Property and Capital Delivery) 

Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), Planning 
Services, Place) 

Sally Fraser – (Team Leader (East), Place) 
Siddhartha Jha – (Principal Planning Lawyer, Governance, 

Legal Services) 
Antonia McClean – (Planning Officer, Place) 
John Miller – (Planning Officer, Place) 
Gareth Owens – (Daylight and Sunlight Consultant, Place) 
Zoe Folley – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 
 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 

Councillor Leema Qureshi 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of  interests in items on the agenda  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/09/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 
2020 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There are none. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 Existing garages, Vawdrey Close, London, E1 4UA (PA/20/00580)  
 
Jerry Bell (Area Planning Manager (East), Planning Services, Place)  
introduced the application for the demolition of existing garages and 
construction of four new family-sized houses. It was reported that following 
the removal of the application from the August 2020 Committee agenda, due 
to an issue with the consultation, additional consultation had been undertaken 
and the results were noted in the update report.  
 
Antonia McClean (Planning Services) presented the report, describing the 
proposals and the existing site.  
 
Two rounds of consultation had been carried out.  In response concerns had 
been raised regarding a number of issues. Details of how these would be 
managed were noted and set out in the report.  
 
The Committee were advised of the key elements of the scheme including: 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/09/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• That the development would result in the provision of 100% affordable 
rented housing with two dwellings designed for persons with autism. 

• The standard of the accommodation would be high and included 
external  amenity space. 

• That the development would be of a good quality design and fit in with 
the area. 

• That the development would provide a number of security features, 
including the provision of fob access to maintain access to Vawdrey 
Close. 

• That the proposal also included measures to protect amenity whilst 
maximising sunlight and daylight levels. 

• The site had a good PTAL rating and residents could apply for blue 
badge parking. 

• There will be a net gain of biodiversity given the landscaping 
improvements. 

 
In summary, whilst officers were mindful of the issues with the displacement 
of vehicles from garages, given the benefits of the scheme (includi
[...]
s (Site 2) and new 
and enhanced public realm, associated hard and soft landscaping, new 
and improved vehicular and pedestrian access and associated 
highways improvements to Wickford Street. 

 
2. Subject to the conditions set out in the Committee report 
 

5.3 Brunton Wharf Estate,  Salmon Lane, London,  E14 (PA/19/02608)  
 
Update report was tabled. 
 
Jerry Bell introduced the application for the construction of a part-four and 
part-nine storey building comprising 32 x Class C3 residential dwellings, hard 
and soft landscaping works, security enhancements, and the re-opening of an 
existing under croft parking structure. 
 
Sally Fraser (Planning Services) introduced the report, describing the site 
location and views from the surrounding area. Public consultation had been 
carried out, resulting in the receipt of 27 objections  including a survey of 
residents opinion. A summary of the responses was noted. 
 
The following issues were noted: 
 
• In land use terms, the scheme will deliver 100% affordable housing 

with 50% of the units to be offered at the London Affordable rent and 
the remaining 50% at the Tower Hamlets Living rent.   

• The scheme would deliver a broadly compliant housing tenue mix, with 
a minor deviation in policy. 

• The housing would be of a high quality.  
• There would be wheelchair accessible units and 3 disabled parking 

bays. 
• In terms of the design, the 9 storey element would mark the corner of 

site. It had been through various iterations and the height had been 
reduced. It was considered that the development would fit well into the 
area with a strong architectural approach and robust material palette. 

• In terms of the landscaping, the quantum of communal amenity space 
exceeded policy requirements. The proposed site wide landscaping 
works would enhance and expand upon the existing provision, for the 
benefit of existing and future residents 

• The plans sought to provide a generous level of child space which was
[...]
elopment Committee 

Thursday 8th October 2020 

 
Report of: Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic 
Services 
 

Classification: 
[Unrestricted] 

Development Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings 
 

 

Originating Officer(s) Zoe Folley, Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 

Wards affected [All wards] 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
meetings of the Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21 for the 
information of members of the Committee. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to:  
 
To note the Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership 
and Dates of future meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report. 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 

are required  
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 Not applicable to noting reports. 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
3.1 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council at the 

start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are established, that 
those committees note their Terms of Reference, Quorum and Membership 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year. These are set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
the report respectively.  The Membership is to be appointed by the Annual 
Council meeting on 30th September 2020. 

 
3.2 The Committee’s meetings for the year are set out in Appendix 3 to this report 

as agreed at the Council meeting on 30 September 2020. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
3.4 In accordance with the programme, meetings are scheduled to take place at 

6.00pm. 
 
4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 When drawing up the schedule of dates, consideration was given to avoiding 

schools holiday dates and known dates of religious holidays and other 
important dates where at all possible. 

 
5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This section of the report is used to h
[...]
 4th Floor Plan 
 

  

Page 138



 

Figure 5 – Proposed Elevation (Dod Street) 
 

 
  

Page 139



 

Figure 6 – Proposed Elevation (Limehouse Cut) 
 

 

Page 140



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 8th October 2020 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

   

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/20/00788  

Site Southern Grove Lodge, 58-60 Southern Grove, London, E3 4PN 

Ward Mile End  

Proposal Demolition of 1980s office building (including annex connection to 
Southern Grove Lodge) and construction of a part-4, part-5, part-6 storey 
Class C3 residential apartment block (to provide 42 units of affordable 
housing); change of use/conversion/refurbishment (including installation of 
replacement roofs/rooflights and windows) of Southern Grove Lodge into 
Class C3 residential use (to provide 36 private for sale units); provision of 
associated amenity areas, cycle and car parking (in the form of 5 x 
accessible parking bays), refuse/recycling stores and landscaping. 
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission, subject to conditions.   

Applicant London Borough of Tower Hamlets 

Architect/Agent Renew Planning   

Case Officer Nelupa Malik   

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 16/04/2020 
- Letters sent to neighbours on 30/04/2020 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application site measures 0.5 hectares in area and comprises Southern Grove Lodge; a 
Victorian former workhouse constructed in c1872 and a 1980s office building currently occupied 
by Veolia who are due to relocate to their depot in Blackwall.  Southern Grove Lodge was 
previously in office use however the building has been vacant for a period of at least 13 years.   

Southern Grove Lodge is a non-designated heritage asset and part of the site which includes 
the former workhouse and the eastern boundary of the application site falls within the Tower 
Hamlets Cemetery Conservation Area. 

The 
[...]
 thus preserving this heritage asset.  The 
character and appearance of both Southern Grove Lodge and the Tower Hamlets Conservation 
Area will be enhanced as a result of the proposals. 

Within Southern Grove Lodge, 12 units will have minor shortfalls in internal floorspace 
standards and none of the dwellings in this building would have access to private amenity 
provision.  However, Officers accept that the need to retain the former workhouse building, with 
limited internal structural and external changes has resulted in design constraints.  All the 
dwellings within Block A will meet London Plan standards for internal floorspace and private 
amenity provision.   

Similarly, due to constraints within Southern Grove Lodge, the development is unable to provide 
10% wheelchair housing (6% provided) across the site, however 12% (5 units) of the total 
number of units within Block A will be wheelchair accessible.   

The proposal would provide communal amenity space and dedicated children’s play area in 
accordance with the minimum policy requirements.  The scheme would provide 275sqm of 
communal amenity space and 559sqm of children’s play.  There would be a marked 
improvement in the general soft and hard landscaping quality of the site with a strategy that 
incorporates biodiversity enhancements including the provision of new trees, bird nesting and 
bat roosting boxes, a living roof and an excellent range of nectar plants and meet policy 
requirements.  

The proposal is not considered to have any material impact on the amenities enjoyed and living 
standards of neighbouring occupiers in relation to matters concerning daylight, sunlight, 
overshadowing, outlook or sense of enclosure.   

The proposal would be ‘car free’ with the exception of 5 blue badge spaces and cycle parking 
will be provided in accordance with the current London Plan and Draft London Plan 
requirements.  The site has an excellent Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 6a and 
theref
[...]
od Risk Assessment Version 3 produced by Graphic Structures dated March 
2020. 
 
Schedule of Accommodation: 2785_SCH_460004_T Rev T dated 24.07.20. 
 
 
 
  

Page 204



APPENDIX 2 - SELECTION OF PLANS AND IMAGES 
 
Existing Site Location Plan: 
 

 
 
 
Existing Elevations: 

 
 
  

Page 205



 
  Proposed Elevations: 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 206



CGI Street View Facing North East: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CGI View Within Site Facing North: 
 
 

Page 207



Proposed Landscape Plan: 
 
 

 
 
Proposed Communal Amenity  and Children’s Play Strategy: 
 

 
  

Page 208



Photos of  Southern Grove Lodge: 
 

 

Page 209



Photo of Existing Office Building: 
 
 

 
 
 
Typical Floor Plan – Block A (Ground Floor): 
 
 

 

Page 210



Typical Floor Plan – Southern Grove Lodge  
 
 
 

Page 211



 
 
 

P
age 212


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	PublicInformation, virtual meetings, 17/09/2020 Development Committee

	5 Development Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings
	Appendix 1 - DC Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 Dates

	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	6.1 Brunton Wharf Estate,  Salmon Lane, London,  E14
	Brunton Wharf - Commitee Report, 17/09/2020 Development Committee
	Update Report
	Agenda
	1.1 Update report


	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 13-15 Dod Street, London (PA/20/00123)
	7.2 Southern Grove Lodge, 58-60 Southern Grove, London, E3 4PN (PA/20/00788)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Chair)  
Councillor John Pierce (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Sufia Alam 
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 
Councillor Dipa Das 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar (Substitute for Councillor Leema Qureshi) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Andrew Wood 
 
Officers Present: 
Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), Planning 

Services, Place) 
Siddhartha Jha – (Principal Planning Lawyer, Governance, 

Legal Services) 
Sally Fraser – (Team Leader (East), Planning Services, 

Place) 
Nelupa Malik – (Planning Officer,Place) 
Zoe Folley – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 
 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Leema Qureshi 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COMMITTEE FOR 2020/21.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Abdul Mukit, seconded by Councillor Sabina 
Akhtar  and RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Councillor John Pierce be appointed Vice-Chair of the 

Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/2021 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

17th September 2020 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
• The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
• In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

• In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, 
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of future meetings be noted as set out in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the report. 

 
6. DEFERRED ITEMS  

 
6.1 Brunton Wharf Estate,  Salmon Lane, London,  E14  

 
Update report was tabled. 
 
Jerry Bell introduced the application for the construction of a part-four and 
part-nine storey building comprising 32 x Class C3 residential dwellings, hard 
and soft landscaping works, security enhancements, and the re-opening of an 
existing under croft parking structure. 
 
This application was considered by the Development Committee on 17th 
September 2020.  At that meeting, the Committee discussed: the removal of 
the security gates from the food garden plans; the adequacy of the proposed 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

CCTV and the acceptability of the altered refuse and recycling arrangements.  
The Committee also discussed fire access to Caledonia House, with the 
development in place. The application was deferred by the Committee for a 
site visit to enable Members to better understand the issues. Further 
representations had been received and these were set out in the report and 
update. 
 
Sally Fraser (Planning Services) presented the application addressing the 
matters raised at the site visits and providing a brief overview of the proposal.  
 
The following issues were discussed:  
 

• It was recommended that the gate on the parameter of the food garden 
be reinstated and this be secured by condition. To ensure this, it was 
proposed that an additional condition be added requiring details of a 
Management Plan relating to the fencing and the security gate to the 
Food Garden. 

• The condition to ensure the site was secure by design, particularly the 
measures to ensure that the CCTV is linked to the borough’s network.  

• The proposed recycling and refuse arrangements. 
• The fire access issues. The Fire Authority had initially raised no 

objections. The Fire Authority had subsequently notified the Council 
that they required  more time to consider the access arrangements. 
Details of the new arrangements were noted that had been developed 
in consultation with the Fire Authority. It was emphasised that details of 
the arrangements must be agreed and signed off by the Fire Authority 
before the planning permission was issued. 

 
Committee’s Questions: 
 
In response to questions, the following issues were discussed: 
 
• The reinstatement of the fob accessed gates to the food garden. It was 

felt that an exception to the policy could be made in this case to justify 
this.   

• The Committee supported this on the basis that the garden was 
publicly accessible. It was also emphasised that it should be of a good 
quality in terms of its appearance. Details of its design can be specified 
in the Management Plan. 

• Members discussed the reinstatement of other gates but were 
generally opposed to this. 

• Regarding the fire access plans, Officer outlined the information in the 
update report. It was confirmed the plans had been designed in 
consultation with the Fire Authority. They also provided further 
assurances about the condition requiring the Fire Authority’s approval 
of the plans before the permission could be implemented, and that the 
plans would be amended as necessary to ensure they met 
requirements.  

 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

On a vote of 4 in favour and 0 against the Committee RESOLVED:  
 
1. That, planning permission is GRANTED at Brunton Wharf Estate,  

Salmon Lane, London,  E14 for 
 
• Construction of a part-four and part-nine storey building comprising 32 

x Class C3 residential dwellings, hard and soft landscaping works, 
security enhancements, and the re-opening of an existing under croft 
parking structure. 

 
2. Subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the 

planning obligations set out in the Committee report 
 
3. Subject to the planning conditions set out in the Committee report and 

update report including an additional condition requiring details of a 
Management Plan relating to the fencing and the secure gate to the 
Food Garden. 

 
7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
7.1 13-15 Dod Street, London (PA/20/00123)  

 
Application withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

7.2 Southern Grove Lodge, 58-60 Southern Grove, London, E3 4PN 
(PA/20/00788)  
 
Jerry Bell introduced the application for demolition of 1980s office building 
(including annex connection to Southern Grove Lodge) and construction of a 
part-4, part-5, part-6 storey Class C3 residential apartment block. 
 
Nelupa Malik (Planning Services) presented the report advising of the 
application site and surrounds. The site lay in the Tower Hamlets Cemetery 
Conservation Area. Whilst not listed, the Building B (Southern Grove Lodge 
Building) was considered to be a non - designated heritage asset.  Public 
consultation had been undertaken at the pre application and post submission 
stage. In response to the statutory consultation, 1 representation had been 
received in support and 3 in objection and the issues raised were noted.  
 
The following issues were noted: 
 
• Whilst the proposal would result in a net loss of employment floor 

space, this can be considered acceptable and in line with policy given 
the underutilised nature of the existing use. It was also considered that 
the merits of the scheme outweighed this. 

• Details of the housing mix, including the deviations from policy and 
comprises in housing standards relating to Block B (due to the building 
restraints).  On balance, this could be considered acceptable given the 
merits of this approach in terms of delivering affordable housing and 
the public benefits of the application. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

• That the level of affordable housing broadly complied with policy and 
the scheme was eligible for the fast track route. 

• That the level of communal amenity space and dedicated children’s 
play area met requirements.  

• That the character and appearance of both Southern Grove Lodge and 
the Tower Hamlets Conservation Area will be enhanced as a result of 
the proposals.  

• A number of neighbouring properties would experience impacts as 
detailed in the report and the presentation. However, there were 
mitigating factors that accounted for this. Overall, the proposal should 
ensure they maintained good levels of amenity in terms of daylight, 
sunlight, overshadowing, outlook and sense of enclosure  including the 
closest development.  

• The proposal would be ‘car free’ with the exception of 5 blue badge 
spaces. Cycle parking would also be provided in accordance with 
policy  

• The proposal incorporates sustainability and biodiversity 
enhancements. 

• Details of the financial and non - financial obligations.  
 
Officers were recommending that the proposed development is granted 
planning permission, subject to conditions.  
 
The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Andrew Wood considered that the proposals should be rejected, on 
the basis that it was took small and the lack of affordable housing. A taller 
building providing more housing could have been provided on site given the 
site’s good transport link and that there were many taller developments 
nearby.  
 
Tim Waters spoke in support of the application. He noted the development 
potential of the site, but also the need to provide a development  that 
responded to the local  setting and preserved neighbouring amenity, which 
this development sought to do.  The applicant had listened to residents 
concerns and as a result had made amendments to increase separation 
distances. The merits of the proposals included: new dwellings including 
affordable housing, which exceeded policy. The tenure mix complied with 
policy with an above standard level of 4 bed units. The standard of 
accommodation at Block A would be high, providing a contrast with the 
Southern Grove Lodge building. Officers found the scheme to be acceptable 
and there were no technical issues.  
 
Committee’s Questions  
 
In response to the presentation, the Committee asked a number of questions 
to the Officers and the registered speakers. The following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Members asked about the decision to locate the private dwellings in the 
heritage building, and the lack of affordable units in Block B  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

• The Committee also asked about the possibility of providing a taller 
development with more affordable housing and less one bed units.  

• In response, the applicant’s agent advised of the building constraints. It 
was considered that the scheme should seek to respect the fabric of 
the building internally and externally, rather than developing it from 
shell and core. Consequently, these issues had influenced the design 

• Given the constraints, only a limited number of units could be 
accommodated in the Southern Grove Lodge building whilst preserving 
the historic features. Officers also advised that it would have been very 
difficult to provide more family sized and affordable units in this building 
and this would not have been viable. This was in contrast to Block A 
that allowed for the provision of such housing. 

• The plans would enable the provision of the maximum amount of 
affordable housing that could be delivered on site. The policy targets 
for affordable housing had been met. All of the units met internal 
accommodation standards. 

• The level of private units were required on viability grounds. 
• The applicant’s representative considered that any increase in the 

height may affect neighbouring amenity.  
• The housing mix broadly complied with policy. 
• The intermediate housing would be at London Living Rent Levels. 
• The affordable housing would be allocated by the Housing register. 
• That most of the open space would be open to the public but a small 

section would be gated. 
 
On a vote of 6 in favour and 0 against the Committee RESOLVED:  
 
1. That, planning permission is GRANTED at  Southern Grove Lodge, 58-

60 Southern Grove, London, E3 4PN for 
 
• Demolition of 1980s office building (including annex connection to 

Southern Grove Lodge) and construction of a part-4, part-5, part-6 
storey Class C3 residential apartment block (to provide 42 units of 
affordable housing); change of use/conversion/refurbishment (including 
installation of replacement roofs/rooflights and windows) of Southern 
Grove Lodge into Class C3 residential use (to provide 36 private for 
sale units); provision of associated amenity areas, cycle and car 
parking (in the form of 5 x accessible parking bays), refuse/recycling 
stores and landscaping(PA/20/00788) 

 
2. Subject to the conditions set out in the Committee report 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 
Development Committee 

 
 


